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Figure 101 — Single-hand support.................
Figure 102 — Double-hand support................

Figure 105 — lTesting apparatus 1or hammers



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1a41f4caf5b785f484a157b2cef8c95c

-4 - 60745-2-6 © IEC:2003+A1:2006
+A2:2008

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HAND-HEI D MOTOR-OPFRATED FI ECTRIC TOOI S —

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7

8)

9)

SAFETY -

Part 2-6: Particular requirements for hammers

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC_is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical andcelectronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Techni€al Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter, referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiehal Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internatignal* governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this prepatation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordancé~with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technicalrcommittee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aresmade to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsibfe for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible inheir national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to/indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformitywith“an IEC Publication.

All users should ensure that they have\the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committées and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any naturé\whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the/correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rightss\}EC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60745-2-6 has been prepared by subcommittee 61F: Safety of
hand~held motor-operated electric tools, of IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household
and similar electrical appliances.

This consolidated version of IEC 60745-2-6 consists of the second edition (2003) [documents
61F/463/FDIS and 61F/487/RVD], its amendment 1 (2006) [documents 61F/622/FDIS and
61F/630/RVD] and its amendment 2 (2006) [documents 61F/734/FDIS and 61F/754/RVD].

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendments and has

peclht prepared 101 user CONVETIENCE.

It bears the edition number 2.2.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendments 1 and 2.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1a41f4caf5b785f484a157b2cef8c95c

60745-2-6 © IEC:2003+A1:2006 -5-
+A2:2008

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

This Part 2-6 is to be used in conjunction with the third edition of IEC 60745-1: Safety of
hand-held motor-operated electric tools — Part 1: General requirements. When this standard

states “ndditinn", “madification’ or “rnplnr\nmnnf", the relevant text in Part 1 is ta he ndapfnrl

accordingly.

NOTE in this standard, the following print types are used:
— requirements: in roman type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in smaller roman type.

Subclauses, tables and figures which are additional to those in Part 1 are numbered starting from 101; additional
annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.

With amendment 2, this Part 2 is established on the basis of the fourth edition’ (2006) of
IEC 60745-1, Hand-held motor-operated electric tools - Safety — Part) 1: General
requirements.

Main changes include editorial modifications to match with the fourth-edition of IEC 60745-1,
addition of a new safety warning to Clause 8: Marking and instructions, and clarifications in
Annex K.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base pUblication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to the~Specific publication. At this date,
the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

« withdrawn,

« replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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HAND-HELD MOTOR-OPERATED ELECTRIC TOOLS -
SAFETY -

Part 2-6- Particular requirements for hammers

1 Scope

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
Addition:

This standard applies to hammers.

Tools covered by this standard include but are not limited to percussiontand rotary hammers.

2 Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

3 Terms and definitions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as fallows:

Additional definitions:

3.101
percussion hammer
tool equipped with a built-in percussion system which is not influenced by the operator

3.102

rotary hammer

tool equipped with-a built-in percussion system which is not influenced by the operator and
also has the capabifity of rotational motion

3.103
rotary hammer with “drill only mode”
rotary.hammer able to rotate only with the percussion system disengaged

4\ -General requirements

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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6 Void

7 Classificatiaon

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

8 Marking and instructions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
8.12.1.1 Addition:

Hammer safety warnings

— Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

— Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss of control can cause personal
injury.

— Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, whén-performing an operation
where the cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting
accessory contacting a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live"
and could give the operator an electric shock.

9 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

10 Starting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable:

11 Input and current

This clause of Part 1.is-applicable.

12 Heating
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

12(4) Replacement:

The tool is operated intermittently until the temperature stabilises or for 30 cycles, whichever
is achieved first, each cycle comprising a period of operation of 30 s and a rest period of 90 s
with the tool switched off. During the periods of operation the tool is loaded by means of a
brake adjusted so as to attain rated input or rated current, the hammer mechanism being
disengaged or removed. At the manufacturer’s option, the tool may also be operated

continuously until thermal stabilisation. The temperature-rise limit specified for the external
enclosure does not apply to the enclosure of the hammer mechanism.

13 Leakage current

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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14 Moisture resistance

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Electric strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

16 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Endurance
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

17.2 Replacement:

Rotary hammers with “drill only mode” are operated at no-lead with the impact mechanism
disengaged for 12 h at a voltage equal to 1,1 times the ratéd voltage, and then for 12 h at
a voltage equal to 0,9 times rated voltage.

Each cycle of operation comprises an “on” period o100 s and an “off” period of 20 s, the “off”
periods being included in the specified operating time.

During the test, the tool is placed in three\different positions, the operating time, at each
voltage, being approximately 4 h for each _position.

NOTE The change of position is made to pfevenht abnormal accumulation of carbon dust in any particular place.
Examples for the three positions are horizontal, vertically up and vertically down.

All hammers, including hammers with drill only mode, are mounted vertically in a test
apparatus as shown in Figure“103 and are operated at rated voltage or at the mean value of
the rated voltage range, forfour periods of 6 h each, the interval between these periods being
at least 30 min.

During these tests;”hammers are operated intermittently, each cycle comprising a period of
operation of 30-stand a rest period of 90 s during which the tool remains switched off.

During the tests, an axial force to ensure steady operation of the impact mechanism is applied
to the_hammer through a resilient medium.

Ifithe temperature rise of any part of the tool exceeds the temperature rise determined during
thie test of 12.1, forced cooling or rest periods are applied, the rest periods being excluded
from the specified operating time.

During these tests, overload protection devices shall not operate.

The tool may be switched on and off by means of a switch other than that incorporated
in the tool.

During these tests, replacement of the carbon brushes is allowed, and the tool is oiled and
greased as in normal use.
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If the impact mechanism fails mechanically during the test without causing an accessible part
to become live it may be replaced by a new one.

I8—Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

19 Mechanical hazards
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
Additional subclauses:

19.101 Chuck keys shall be so designed that they drop easily out of positipn when released.

This requirement does not exclude the provision of clips for holding the.Key in place when not
in use; metal clips fixed to the flexible cable or cord are not allowed.

Compliance is checked by inspection and manual test.

The key is inserted in the chuck and, without tightening, the‘tool is turned such that the key is
facing down. The key shall fall out.

19.102 The force on the hand due to the static stalling torque shall not be excessive.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Static stalling torque or slip torque of a clutch is measured on the locked output spindle of the
tool in the cold condition (Mg).

The tool is connected to rated voltage. The mechanical gears are adjusted to the lowest
speed. Electronic regulators are<adjusted to their maximum speed setting. The tool switch is
to be in the full “on” position. The mean value of the torque measured shall not exceed the
relevant maximum value (Mgmax ) in Figure 101 and Figure 102.

20 Mechanical strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

20.3 Replacement:

Hammers up to 10 kg shall withstand being dropped three times in total on a concrete surface
fromya height of 1 m. For these three drops, the sample shall be tested in the three most
unfavourable positions and the lowest point of the tool shall be 1 m above the concrete
surface. For the test, separable accessories are not mounted.

Hammers exceeding 10 kg are subjected to three impacts that result from the tool being
tipped over to strike a concrete surface. The tool is tipped with the longest accessory

Il::\.,UIIIIIIl::II\‘.‘I,IC\‘:Il b_y thc |||a||ufa\,tun:| CAbCpt VVhUII thC ICbUIIIIIICIIdCd allTooUly ;D :UIIUCI thall
1 m. In this case, the tools are tested with a 1 m accessory. The tool is positioned in an
upright position with the tip of the accessory resting on a concrete surface. The tool is then
tipped in three different directions on to the concrete surface.
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20.5 Replacement:

Hammers are regarded as tools that are likely to cut into concealed wiring or their own cord.
Therefore, handles and grasping surfaces, as specified in the instruction manual, shall have

adeauate mechanical strenath in order to nrovide insulation hetween the arasninag area and
<1 ) 10 ) ARRR)

the output shaft.
Compliance is checked by the following test:

A separate sample, at the discretion of the manufacturer, is to be subjected to a single impact
on each handle and each recommended grasping surface.

For hammers up to 10 kg, the impacts are carried out from a height of 1 m onto a'\¢oncrete
surface.

For hammers exceeding 10 kg, the impacts are carried out by tipping the tool over to strike
the concrete surface. The tool is tipped with the longest accessory reeommended by the
manufacturer except when the recommended accessory is longer than t.m. In this case, the
tool is tested with a 1 m accessory.

The impacts are followed by an electric strength test aeccording to Clause 15 using
1 250 V a.c. between the grasping surfaces in contact with foil and the output shaft of the tool.

21 Construction
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follaws"

21.18 Addition:

Percussion hammers and rotary hammers operating in the percussion mode may have a
switch with a locking arrangement tQ 1ock it in the “on” position. For these tools, the switch
shall unlock automatically with a sihgle motion without releasing the grasp on the tool.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by a manual test.

For rotary hammers, a-Switch lock-on device, if any, shall be located outside the grasping
area or so designed \that it is not likely to be unintentionally locked on by the user’s hand
during intended left- or right-handed operation. This grasping area is considered to be the
contact area between either hand and the tool while the index finger of that hand is resting on
the switch actuator of the tool.

Compliance is checked by inspection or by the following test.

For~a-switch with a lock-on button device within the grasping area, the lock-on device shall
not-be actuated by a straight-edged utensil when the utensil is made to pass back and forth
across the device in any direction. The straight edge of the utensil shall be of sufficient length
to bridge the surface of the lock-on device and any surface adjacent to the lock-on device.

22 Internal wiring

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

23 Components

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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24 Supply connection and external flexible cords

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

24.4 Modification:

Instead of the first paragraph, the following applies:

Supply cords shall be not lighter than heavy polychloroprene sheathed flexible cable
(60245 IEC 66) or equivalent.

25 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

26 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Resistance to heat, fire andtracking

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

30 Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part(2 is applicable.

31 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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M =8 Nm

0
THTHEA

M =10 Nm

Rmax

Mg max = (400 x a) Nm

MRmax = (400 x a) Nm

Mgmax = (400 x a) Nm

1EC 459192

Figure 101 — Single-hand support
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bl Ik a, m lVmeax ={400%x d2) Nm
0,04 m
0,04 m
]
a,m Mamayx = (400 x a,) Nm
0,04 m
|
0,04 m
0,04 m
— t
= - N - a'm Mgmax = (400 x @) Nm
N
0,04 m ]
IEC 460192

Figure 102 — Double-hand support
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Dimensions in millimetres

1 Synthetic rubber disk or material having similar properties, shore hardness 70° to 80°, thickness 10 mm,

diameter 75 mm.
Sample.

Punch.

O~NO O~ WN

and fitting closely in cavity.

Hardened steel ball with diameté&f’38 mm.
Hardened steel transfer plate‘of mass M, and diameter D, grooved on underside as shown in detail.
Synthetic rubber disk or material having similar properties, shore hardness 70° to 80°, thickness 6 mm to 7 mm

Polyamide-lined yoke, adapted to suit the\grip of the tool.

Mechanical or pneumatical springs applying a force to the sample.

9 Steel base at mass Miyiwith circular cavity having a diameter 1 mm greater than that of the transfer plate.

Bottom of cavity graoved, as shown in detail.
10 Concrete blockssupported by compacted ballast of earth.
11 Steel peg to pfevent any horizontal movement.

12 Burnished(surface and edge.

If necessary for the steady operation of the impact mechanism, a suitable punch and shank
may b&wused. The total mass of the punch and the shank shall not exceed that specified in the

follewing table.

D a My M, My

Rated input of tool Diameter Distance Mass Mass of Total mass

of transfer | between centres of steel transfer of punch

plate of grooves base plate and shank
W mm mm kg kg kg
Up to and including 700 100 6,5 90 1,0 0,7
Over 700 up to and including 1 200 140 5,75 180 2,25 1,4
Over 1 200 up to and including 1 800 180 5,0 270 3,8 2,3
Over 1 800 up to and including 2 500 220 4,5 360 6,0 3,4

Figure 103 — Testing apparatus for hammers
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex K
(normative)

Battery tools and battery packs

2| K.1 Addition:
All clauses of this Part 2 apply unless otherwise specified in this annex.

K.8.12.1.1 Replacement of this subclause of Part 2:

— Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing l0ss:

— Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss\0f control can cause personal
injury.

— Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, ,when performing an operation
where the cutting accessory may contact hiddermwiring. Cutting accessory contacting
a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts ofthe power tool "live" and could give the
operator an electric shock.

K.12.4 This subclause of Part 2 is not applicable.

K.17.2 This subclause of Part 2 is not-applicable.

K.24.4 This subclause of Part 2.is\not applicable.

Annex L
(normative)

Battery.tools and battery packs provided with mains connection
or non-isolated sources

2| L.1-‘Addition:

All clauses of this Part 2 apply unless otherwise specified in this annex.

Rihlingraphy

The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

QUTII S FI ECTROPORTATIES A MOTEUR —

SECURITE —

Partie 2-6: Regles particuliéres pour les marteaux

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de~nérmalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la~CEl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normahsation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités - publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet\traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en ligison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant dopn€ iue les Comités nationaux de la CEIl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de regommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEIl
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en.est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagcon transparénte’ les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences  entré toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent.étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CEIl n’a prévu aucune procédure deSsarquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer gl¥ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit éfre® imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEI, pour touf préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature gue ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses,découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publicationdé/la CEIl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est pbhigatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est\attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de( droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable’de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La présente partie de la Norme internationale CEIl 60745 a été établie par le sous-comité 61F,
Sécurité des outils électroportatifs a moteur, du comité d’études 61 de la CEl: Sécurité des
appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

La présente version consolidée de la CEl 60745-2-6 comprend la deuxiéeme édition (2003)
[documents 61F/463/FDIS et 61F/487/RVD], son amendementl1l (2006) [documents
61F/622/FDIS et 61F/630/RVD] et son amendement 2 (2008) [documents 61F/734/FDIS et
61F/754/RVD].

N

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a ses amendements; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour l'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 2.2.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par les
amendements 1 et 2.
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La version francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.
Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

la présente partie 2-6 doit étre ufilisée conjointement avec la troisieme édition de la

CEI 60745-1: Outils électroportatifs a moteur — Sécurité — Partie 1: Régles générales.
Lorsque la présente norme spécifie «addition», «modification» ou «remplacement», le texte
correspondant de la Partie 1 doit étre adapté en conséquence.

NOTE Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— exigences: caractéres romains;

— modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les paragraphes, tableaux et figures ajoutés a la partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101 -~les annexes

complémentaires notées AA, BB, etc.

Avec l'amendement 2, la présente Partie 2 est établie sur la base de la,guatriéme édition
(2006) de la CEI 60745-1, Outils électroportatifs & moteur — Sécurité 3 Partie 1: Regles
générales.

Les principales modifications comprennent des corrections éditeriales afin de s'adapter a la
quatrieme édition de la CEI 60745-1, I'ajout d'un nouvel (avertissement de sécurité a
I'Article 8: Marquage et instructions, et des clarifications dans ['Annexe K.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de/hase et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de maintenance indiguée sur le site web de la CEIl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a‘la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

e reconduite,

e supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition réviség, ou

e amendée.
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OUTILS ELECTROPORTATIFS A MOTEUR -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-6: Regles particuliéres pour les marteaux

1 Domaine d'application

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique avec I'exception suivante:
Addition:

La présente norme s'appliqgue aux marteaux.

Les outils couverts par la présente norme incluent mais ne se limitehtipas aux marteaux a
percussion et aux marteaux rotatifs.

2 Références normatives

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

3 Termes et définitions
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec Jes‘exceptions suivantes.
Définitions supplémentaires:

3.101
marteau piqueur
outil équipé d’'un mécanisme.de percussion intégré sur lequel I'opérateur n’a pas d'influence

3.102

marteau rotatif

outil équipé d’'unmécanisme de percussion intégré sur lequel I'opérateur n'a pas d’'influence
et qui est capable d’effectuer un mouvement de rotation

3.103

marteaurotatif a «mode percage uniquement»

martéau rotatif ne pouvant effectuer une rotation que lorsque le mécanisme de percussion est
désengagé

4 Exigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 Conditions générales d'essais

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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6 Vacant

7 Classification

- 21 -

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

8 Marquage et indications

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

8.12.1.1 Addition:

Avertissements de sécurité pour les marteaux

— Porter des protections auditives. L'exposition aux bruits peut prewoquer une perte de

I'audition.

— Utiliser la(les) poignée(s) auxiliaire(s) fournie(s) avec I'outil{*La perte de contrdle peut

provoquer des blessures.

— Tenir I'outil par les surfaces de préhension isolées, lors de la réalisation d'une
opération au cours de laquelle I'organe de coupe peut entrer en contact avec un
cédblage non apparent ou son propre cordon d'alimentation. Le contact avec un fil
"sous tension" peut également mettre "sous tension® les parties métalliques exposées de
I'outil électrique et provoquer un choc électrique sur I'opérateur.

9 Protection contre I'accés aux parties.actives

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

10 Démarrage

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

11 Puissance et courant

L'article de la Rartie 1 est applicable.

12 Echauffements

L'articte de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

12.4 Replacement:

L'outil est mis en fonctionnement de maniére intermittente jusqu’a ce que la température se
stabilise ou pendant 30 cycles, en fonction de ce qui est obtenu le plus rapidement, chaque
cycle comprenant une période de fonctionnement continu de 30 s et une période de repos de

90 s l'outil étant hors circuit. L'outil est chargé au cours des périodes de fonctionnement au
moyen d’'un frein réglé de maniére a atteindre la puissance assignée ou le courant assigné, le
mécanisme de percussion étant désengagé ou retiré. A la demande du fabricant, I'outil peut
étre mis en fonctionnement continu jusqu’a stabilisation thermique. La limite d’échauffement
spécifiée pour l'enveloppe extérieure ne s’applique pas a l'enveloppe du mécanisme de

percussion.
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13 Courant de fuite

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Reésistance a I'humidité

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Rigidité diélectrique

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

16 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

17 Endurance
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'’exception suivanté.

17.2 Remplacement:

Les marteaux rotatifs “a mode percage uniquemenft? sont mis en fonctionnement a vide avec
leur mécanisme de percussion désengagé pendant 12 h a une tension égale a 1,1 fois la
tension assignée puis pendant 12 h a une tensien égale a 0,9 fois la tension assignée.

Chaque cycle de fonctionnement comprend une période de fonctionnement de 100 s et une
période de repos de 20 s, les périodes de repos étant comprises dans la durée de
fonctionnement spécifiée.

Au cours de l'essai, l'outil ‘est placé dans trois positions différentes, le temps de
fonctionnement, a chaque tension, étant d’environ 4 h pour chaque position.

NOTE 1 Le changement d€/position est réalisé pour éviter une accumulation anormale de poussiere de carbone a
un endroit particulier. Des*exemples pour ces trois positions sont horizontale, verticalement vers le haut et
verticalement vers le bas.

N

Tous les mart€aux, y compris les marteaux a mode pergage uniguement sont montés
verticalement dans un appareil d’essai tel qu’il est représenté a la Figure 103 et sont mis en
fonctionnement a la tension assignée ou a la valeur moyenne de la plage de tensions
assignées, pendant quatre périodes de 6 h chacune, l'intervalle entre ces périodes étant d’au
mains-30 min.

Au cours de ces essais, les marteaux sont mis en fonctionnement de maniére intermittente,
chaque cycle comprenant une période de fonctionnement de 30 s et une période de repos de
90 s au cours de laquelle I'outil reste hors circuit.

Dt i Al H Y faor ol + PR HP TR H—taa-at PN TP~ S WP A
MU LUUTO ULO Toodlo, UTTT TUTULLT TUATATC Tol ApPpITyutT T au Timarncau ca tuavero ull

pour assurer le fonctionnement correct du mécanisme de percussion.

Si I'échauffement d’une partie quelconque de l'outil dépasse I'échauffement déterminé au
cours de I'essai de 12.1, on applique un refroidissement forcé ou des périodes de repos, ces
périodes de repos étant exclues de la durée de fonctionnement spécifiée.
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Au cours de ces essais, les dispositifs de protection contre les surcharges ne doivent pas
fonctionner.

L 'outil peut étre mis sous tension et hors circuit au moyen d’un interrupteur autre que celui qui

est incorporé a l'outil.

Au cours de cet essai, le remplacement des charbons est autorisé et l'outil est huilé et
graissé comme en usage normal.

Si le mécanisme de percussion connait une défaillance mécanique au cours de l'essai sans
entrainer la mise sous tension d'une partie accessible, il peut étre remplacé par un nouveau
mécanisme.

18 Fonctionnement anormal

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

19 Dangers mécaniques
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.
Paragraphes supplémentaires:

19.101 Les clés de serrage doivent étre congues'de maniere telle qu’elles sortent facilement
de leur position lorsqu’on les enléve.

Cette exigence n’exclut pas la présence dlattaches pour maintenir la clé en place lorsqu’elle
n'est pas utilisée; les attaches métalligues fixées a un cable ou a un cordon souple ne sont
pas autorisées.

La vérification est effectuée par.un‘examen et un essai manuel.

La clé est insérée dans ledispositif de serrage et, sans serrer, 'outil est renversé de maniére
que la clé soit dirigée vers le bas. La clé doit tomber.

19.102 La force appliquée a la main par le couple de calage statique ne doit pas étre
excessive.

La vérification est effectuée par I'’examen suivant.

Le couple de calage statique ou le couple de glissement d’'un débrayage est mesuré sur le
mandrin bloqué, I'outil étant froid (Mg).

L'outil est alimenté a la tension assignée. Les dispositifs mécaniques sont réglés sur la
vitesse la plus lente. Les dispositifs de réglage électronique sont réglés sur la vitesse
maximale. L'interrupteur de I'outil doit étre en position «fonctionnement» compléte. La valeur
moyenne du couple mesuré ne doit pas dépasser la valeur maximale appropriée (Mgmpax ) aux

= 104 + 109
rrygurtvo LUl TU LU,

20 Résistance mécanique

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.
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20.3 Remplacement:

Les marteaux jusqu'a 10 kg doivent résister a trois chutes d’'une hauteur d’L m sur une surface de
béton. Au cours de ces trois chutes, I'échantillon doit étre essayé dans les trois positions les plus

défavorables et la nartie la nlus hasse de l'autil doit 8tre a2 1 m au-dessus de la surface en héton. Paour
g g

I'essai, les accessoires détachables ne sont pas montés.

Les marteaux de plus de 10 kg sont soumis a trois impacts en les inclinant jusqu’a leur chute sur une
surface en béton. L'outil est incliné avec I'accessoire le plus long recommandé par le fabricant sauf si
cet accessoire a plus d’l m de long. Dans ce cas, les outils sont soumis aux essais avec un
accessoire d'1 m de longueur. L'outil est placé en position verticale avec l'extrémitécde
I'accessoire reposant sur une surface en béton. L'outil est ensuite incliné dans trois direttions
différentes vers la surface en béton.

20.5 Remplacement:

Les marteaux sont susceptibles de couper des fils dissimulés ou leur propre ‘cable. De ce fait,
les poignées et les surfaces de préhension, telles que spécifiéeSy dans le manuel
d’instructions, doivent avoir une résistance mécanique adéquate afin defournir une isolation
entre la zone de préhension et I'arbre de sortie.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant:

Un échantillon séparé, a l'initiative du fabricant, doit étrecseumis a un seul impact sur chaque
poignée et chaque surface de préhension recommandég.

Pour les marteaux jusqu'a 10 kg, les impacts sont.réalisés a partir d'une hauteur de 1 m sur
une surface en béton.

Pour les marteaux de plus de 10 kg, les impacts sont réalisés en inclinant I'outil jusqu'a sa
chute sur une surface en béton. L'outilest’incliné avec I'accessoire le plus long recommandé
par le fabricant sauf si cet accessoireya plus d’l m de long. Dans ce cas, Il'outil est soumis
aux essais avec un accessoire d'1m de longueur.

Les impacts sont suivis d'un, essai de rigidité diélectrique conformément a I'Article 15 en
utilisant 1 250 V en courant\alternatif entre les surfaces de préhension en contact avec la
feuille et I'arbre de sortie.de I'outil.

21 Constructian
L'article de da-Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

21.18 «Addition:

Les_marteaux a percussion et les marteaux rotatifs fonctionnant en mode percussion peuvent
avoir un interrupteur avec dispositif de verrouillage en position «marche». Pour ces outils,
Finterrupteur doit se déverrouiller automatiquement d'un seul mouvement sans relacher la
poignée de I'outil.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par un essai a la main.

Pour les marteaux rotatifs, le dispositif de verrouillage d’interrupteur, s'il existe, doit étre situé
a I'extérieur de la zone de préhension, ou concu de telle sorte qu’il ne soit pas susceptible
d’étre verrouillé involontairement par la main de Il'utilisateur pendant le fonctionnement de la
main droite ou gauche. On considéere que la zone de préhension est la zone de contact entre
la main et I'outil tandis que l'index de cette méme main repose sur l'organe de commande de
I'interrupteur de I'outil.
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La conformité est vérifiée par examen ou par I'essai suivant.

Pour un interrupteur a bouton de verrouillage a I'intérieur de la zone de préhension, le bouton
de verrouillage ne doit pas étre actionné par un ustensile a aréte vive lorsque l'ustensile est

d mAa A a’ 1S 2 la_di wif d ] 1 H 2
actinA S naccoay aviant AN arvidra A traovarce 1o lcnacitl anc tanic Ilnc canc uctancila
ooyt e H—arrere—a—tra vy ers—e © —oct T SteHSHe—

ot e Pt oot TropPooTt mTo—touo—Tco—oCti o——to

aréte vive doit étre de longueur suffisante pour ponter la surface du dispositif de verrouillage
et toute surface adjacente au dispositif de verrouillage.

22 Conducteurs internes

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

23 Composants

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

24 Raccordement au réseau et cables souples extérieurs
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

24.4 Modification:

Le texte suivant s’applique a la place de celui du premigr alinéa:

Les céables d’alimentation ne doivent pas étre pluSlégers que des cables souples sous gaine
épaisse de polychloropréne (désignation 66 de.la CEIl 60245) ou équivalents.

25 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

26 Dispositions en vuecde la mise a la terre

L'article de la Partie 1.est applicable.

27 Vis et connexions

L'article de [a Partie 1 est applicable.

28(_Lignes de fuite, distances dans l'air et distances a travers I'isolation

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

29 Résistance a la chaleur, au feu et aux courants de cheminement

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

30 Protection contre la rouille

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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